

21-2486-cr

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

– v. –

STEVEN DONZIGER,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

CORRECTED BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

RITA M. GLAVIN
SAREEN K. ARMANI
GLAVIN PLLC
2585 Broadway #211
New York, New York 10025
(646) 693-5505

BRIAN P. MALONEY
SEWARD & KISSEL LLP
One Battery Park Plaza
New York, New York 10004
(212) 574-1200

Special Prosecutors for the United States of America

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

 A. The Civil Case and RICO Judgment 2

 B. Donziger’s Immediate Defiance of the RICO Judgment and Chevron’s March 19, 2019 Motion for Contempt and Post-Judgment Discovery 5

 C. Donziger’s Refusal to Transfer His Amazonia Shares and 2011 Contingent Fee Interest 7

 D. The 2017 ADF Agreement Granting Donziger a Contingent Interest and His Refusal to Assign that Interest 9

 E. Post-Judgment Discovery Litigation 11

 F. Contempt Findings and Coercive Sanctions 17

 G. The Filing of Criminal Charges and the Appointment of the Special Prosecutors 20

 H. The January 6, 2020 Pretrial Conference 21

 I. The Pretrial Motions and the District Court’s Order Denying the Pretrial Motions 22

 J. The Trial and Defense Motion to Dismiss Based on the Appointments Clause 24

 K. Post-Trial Proceedings 26

ARGUMENT28

 POINT I DONZIGER’S APPOINTMENTS CLAUSE AND
 INTERBRANCH APPOINTMENT ARGUMENTS ARE
 UNTIMELY AND WAIVED28

 A. Applicable Law28

 B. Discussion31

 POINT II THE SPECIAL PROSECUTORS ARE NOT
 “OFFICERS” SUBJECT TO THE APPOINTMENTS
 CLAUSE37

 POINT III EVEN IF THE SPECIAL PROSECUTORS WERE
 “OFFICERS,” THE SPECIAL PROSECUTORS ARE
 SUBJECT TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL’S
 SUPERVISION BY STATUTE.....38

 A. Applicable Law39

 1. The Judiciary’s Appointment Power39

 2. The Appointments Clause.....40

 3. The Attorney General’s Supervisory Authority over
 Litigation in which the United States is a Party42

 B. Discussion42

 POINT IV THE CRIMINAL CONTEMPT CHARGES ARE NOT
 EXCESSIVE OR UNWARRANTED46

 A. Applicable Law47

 B. Discussion49

CONCLUSION.....60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bank of N.S. v. United States,
487 U.S. 250 (1988).....40

Bowline v. United States,
No. 19-5563, 2020 U.S. LEXIS 947 (Feb. 24, 2020)29

Chevron Corp. v. Donziger,
990 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2021).....56

Collins v. Yellen,
141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021).....43

Del Carmen Montan v. Am. Airlines, Inc. (In re Air Crash at Belle Harbor),
490 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2007).....57

Dinler v. City of N.Y. (In re City of N.Y.),
607 F.3d 923 (2d Cir. 2010).....48

Edmond v. United States,
520 U.S. 651 (1997)..... 35, 41

Ex parte Robinson,
86 U.S. (19 Wall.) 505 (1873) 39, 58

Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct’g Oversight Bd.,
561 U.S. 477 (2010).....43

Freytag v. C.I.R.,
501 U.S. 868 (1991)..... 41, 43

Goldfine v. United States,
268 F.2d 941 (1st Cir. 1959).....58

Gompers v. Bucks Stove & Range Co.,
221 U.S. 418 (1911).....39

In re Grand Jury Witness,
835 F.2d 437 (2d Cir. 1987).....57

In re Irving,
600 F.2d 1027 (2d Cir. 1979).....48

In re Weiss,
703 F.2d 653 (2d Cir. 1983)..... 48, 58

Int’l Union v. Bagwell,
512 U.S. 821 (1994)..... *passim*

Kaufman v. Edelstein,
539 F.2d 811 (2d Cir. 1976).....47

Lucia v. SEC,
138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018)..... *passim*

Maness v. Meyers,
419 U.S. 449 (1975).....57

Nat’l Super Spuds, Inc. v. N.Y. Mercantile Exch.,
591 F.2d 174 (2d Cir. 1979).....47

SEC v. Am. Bd. of Trade, Inc.,
830 F.2d 431 (2d Cir. 1987).....57

Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau,
140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....41

Shillitani v. United States,
384 U.S. 364 (1966).....50

Shotwell Mfg. Co. v. United States,
371 U.S. 341 (1963).....35

Stolt-Nielsen SA v. Celanese AG,
430 F.3d 567 (2d Cir. 2005).....57

United States v. Arthrex, Inc.,
141 S. Ct. 1970 (2021)..... *passim*

United States v. Bowline,
917 F.3d 1227 (10th Cir. 2019)..... 29, 30

United States v. Crawford,
329 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2003).....48

United States v. Crowley,
236 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 29, 30

United States v. Cutler,
58 F.3d 825 (2d Cir. 1995)..... 47, 48

United States v. Davis,
411 U.S. 233 (1973)..... 29, 32

United States v. Hudson,
11 U.S. 32, 7 Cranch 32, 3 L. Ed. 259 (1812)39

United States v. Kantor,
853 F. App’x 723 (2d Cir. 2021)34

United States v. McMillian,
786 F.3d 630 (7th Cir. 2015).....29

United States v. Mulholland,
628 F. App’x 40 (2d Cir. 2015)29

United States v. O’Brien,
926 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2019)..... 29, 32

United States v. Quiroz,
22 F.3d 489 (2d Cir. 1994).....34

United States v. Ryder,
515 U.S. 177 (1995)..... 33, 41, 43

United States v. Simmons,
No. 08-CR-1280, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 202878
(S.D.N.Y. Oct. 29, 2020)30

United States v. Suescun,
237 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2001).....29

United States v. United Mine Workers,
330 U.S. 258 (1947)..... 47, 48

United States v. Waite,
12 F.4th 204 (2d Cir. 2021).....34

Universal City Studios, Inc. v. N.Y. Broadway Int’l Corp.,
705 F.2d 94 (2d Cir. 1983).....48

Yakus v. United States,
321 U.S. 414 (1944).....29

Young v. United States ex rel. Vuitton et Fils S.A.,
481 U.S. 787 (1987)..... *passim*

Statutory Authorities

18 U.S.C. § 401(3)..... 1, 20, 48

28 U.S.C. § 503..... 42, 44, 59

28 U.S.C. § 509..... 40, 42, 44, 45

28 U.S.C. § 516..... 36, 38, 39, 42, 44

28 U.S.C. § 519..... 38, 42, 44

28 U.S.C. § 2072.....40

Rules and Regulations

Fed. R. Crim. P. 12(b)(3)..... *passim*

Fed. R. Crim. P. 12(c)(3) 28, 35

Fed. R. Crim. P. 42..... *passim*
